506506247 02/16/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6553022

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
BRANSCOMB LLC			07/10/2019			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	AMAZON TECHNOLOGIES, INC.					
Street Address:	РО ВОХ	PO BOX 81226				
City:	SEATTLE					
State/Country:	WASHI					
Postal Code:	98108-1	226				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type		Number	Number			
		502625				
CORRESPONDENCE D		7502625				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (e sent to provided; j j L 6	(509)323-8979 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel</i> 5093249256 enniferp@leehayes.com LEE & HAYES, P.C. 601 W. RIVERSIDE, SUITE 1400				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA (e sent to provided; j L 6 S	(509)323-8979 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel</i> 5093249256 enniferp@leehayes.com LEE & HAYES, P.C. 501 W. RIVERSIDE, SUITE 1400 SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA (e sent to provided; j L 6 S	(509)323-8979 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 5093249256 enniferp@leehayes.com LEE & HAYES, P.C. 601 W. RIVERSIDE, SUITE 1400 SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201 PM5136-US/BR2-0004US				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA (e sent to provided; j L 6 S	(509)323-8979 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel 5093249256 enniferp@leehayes.com LEE & HAYES, P.C. 501 W. RIVERSIDE, SUITE 1400 SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201 PM5136-US/BR2-0004US JENNIFER PHIPPS				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU VAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	ATA (e sent to provided; j L 6 S	(509)323-8979 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 5093249256 enniferp@leehayes.com LEE & HAYES, P.C. 601 W. RIVERSIDE, SUITE 1400 SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201 PM5136-US/BR2-0004US JENNIFER PHIPPS /Jennifer Phipps/				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA (e sent to provided; j L 6 S	(509)323-8979 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel 5093249256 enniferp@leehayes.com LEE & HAYES, P.C. 501 W. RIVERSIDE, SUITE 1400 SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201 PM5136-US/BR2-0004US JENNIFER PHIPPS				

ASSIGNMENT (Patents and Patent Applications)

This Assignment, effective as of the last execution date written below is made

by

Branscomb LLC, a Limited Liability Company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 103 Foulk Road, Suite 202, Wilmington, DE 19803, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor,"

to

Amazon Technologies, Inc., a Corporation of the State of Nevada, having a place of business at PO Box 81226, Seattle, WA 98108, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee,"

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in certain Patents and Patent Applications (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and Assignee is desirous of acquiring such rights, title, and interest in the Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Agrees to assign, transfer, convey, and sell; hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sells; and has assigned, transferred, conveyed, and sold to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to:
 - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A:

(hereinafter "the Patents and Patent Applications") and to intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the Patents and Patent Applications, implicitly or explicitly;

- (b) the Patents and Patent Applications, the right to claim priority to the Patent Applications, all applications based in whole or in part upon the abovereferenced Patents and Patent Applications, including, without limitation, all applications that are provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent applications or applications for other rights based in whole or in part on the Patents and Patent Applications;
- (c) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all Patent Applications or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part; and

- (d) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under (a),
 (b) or (c) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use;
- 2. Agrees to authorize and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent applications and patents described in Paragraph 1 of this Assignment.
- 3. Agrees to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any other acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.
- 4. Agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successor, assign and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon Assignor, as well as its successor, assign and other legal representative.
- 5. Promises and affirms that Assignor has not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

Branscomb LLC (Assignor)

Date: _____July 10, 2019

By: _____

Name: Joseph McFadden

Title: President

Amazon Technologies, Inc. (Assignee)

Name: Scott Hayden

By:

Date: 7-11-2019

Title: Vice President

<u>Schedule A</u>

Patent Ref	Country	Status	Filed Date	Application Number	Patent No.
PM5130-US	United States of America	Granted	2000-04-17	09/550,852	6,728,795
PM5131-US	United States of America	Expired	2001-03-12	60/275,032	
PM5131-JP	Japan	Abandoned	2002-03-12	2002-571688	
PM5131-EP	European Patent	Granted	2002-03-12	02721341.2	1,368,956
PM5131-CN	China	Granted	2002-03-12	02806484.4	02806484.4
PM5131-TW	Taiwan	Granted	2002-03-12	091104543	191787
РМ5131-НК	Hong Kong	Granted	2002-03-12	04104168.4	HK1061134
PM5131-KR	Korea, Republic of (KR)	Granted	2002-03-12	10-2003-7011923	10-0799138
PM5131-WO	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Expired	2002-03-12	PCT/US2002/007297	
PM5131-US- ORG1	United States of America	Granted	2002-03-12	10/096,429	7,110,725
PM5134-US	United States of America	Granted	2004-07-20	10/895,172	7,209,510
PM5136-US	United States of America	Granted	2005-01-20	11/040,276	7,502,625
PM5134-WO	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Expired	2005-07-12	PCT/US2005/024567	
PM5136-WO	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Expired	2006-01-11	PCT/US2006/000899	
PM5136-EP	European Patent	Granted	2006-01-11	06718022.4	1,842,355
PM5136-KR	Korea, Republic of (KR)	Granted	2006-01-11	10-2007-7019061	10-1161909
PM5136-CN- DIV1	China	Granted	2006-01-11	201210035052.3	ZL 201210035052.3
PM5136-CN	China	Abandoned	2006-01-11	200680002796.8	
PM5136-GB	United Kingdom	Granted	2006-01-11	06718022.4	1842355
PM5136-DE	Germany (Federal Republic of)	Granted	2006-01-11	06718022.4	60 2006 049 952
PM5136-FR	France	Granted	2006-01-11	06718022.4	1842355
PM5136-DIV1-FR	France	Granted	2006-01-11	13183443.4	2713584
PM5136-DIV1-DE	Germany (Federal Republic of)	Granted	2006-01-11	13183443.4	60 2006 050 093
PM5136-EP-DIV1	European Patent	Granted	2006-01-11	13183443.4	2,713,584
PM5136-DIV1-GB	United Kingdom	Granted	2006-01-11	13183443.4	2713584